

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| SUSAN B. LONG and DAVID BURNHAM, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 5:5cv1522 |
| |) | (NAM/DEP) |
| OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, |) | ECF |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The Organizational Component Records Are Not Exempt. 1

B. The Duty-Station Records Are Not Exempt. 3

C. OPM Has Not Met Its Burden of Proving Each Withheld Name is Exempt. 4

D. IRS Award Amounts Are Not Exempt. 8

E. OPM Failed to Indicate the Extent of Redactions. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) | 1, 2, 4 |
| <i>Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Department of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 4 |
| <i>United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982) | 1, 5 |
| <i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) | 7, 8 |

STATUTE AND RULE

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) | 6 |
